Competitors will have the right to appeal against the decision rendered by the 

Stewards (with the exception of what is covered by Article 13.3), observing the form and 
deadlines set out in the FIA International Sporting Code. The value of the appeal fee is 
€2500 (two thousand five hundred euros). The appeal will be heard by the responsible 
Federation. 

13.3. Appeals cannot be made against decisions in relation to the following penalties: 

“drive through” penalties; 
“Stop & Go” Penalties; 
Penalties implying the cancellation of a series of qualifying rounds applied